### Fordham Law School

# FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

**All Decisions** 

**Housing Court Decisions Project** 

2022-11-10

206 W. 120th St. Tenant Assn. v. New York City Dept. of Hous. Preserv. & Dev.

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/housing\_court\_all

#### **Recommended Citation**

"206 W. 120th St. Tenant Assn. v. New York City Dept. of Hous. Preserv. & Dev." (2022). *All Decisions*. 696. https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/housing\_court\_all/696

This Housing Court Decision is brought to you for free and open access by the Housing Court Decisions Project at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in All Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact <a href="mailto:tmelnick@law.fordham.edu">tmelnick@law.fordham.edu</a>.

# 206 W. 120th St. Tenant Assn. v New York City Dept. of Hous. Preserv. & Dev.

2022 NY Slip Op 33825(U)

November 10, 2022

Supreme Court, New York County

Docket Number: Index No. 451439/2022

Judge: Frank E. Lyle

Cases posted with a "30000" identifier, i.e., 2013 NY Slip Op 30001(U), are republished from various New York State and local government sources, including the New York State Unified Court System's eCourts Service.

This opinion is uncorrected and not selected for official publication.

NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 11/10/2022 12:44 PM

INDEX NO. 451439/2022 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 11/10/2022

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK **NEW YORK COUNTY**

PART	11101	
stice		
X INDEX NO.	451439/2022	
MOTION DATE	05/05/2022	
MOTION SEQ. NO.	001	
	DECISION + ORDER ON MOTION	
, 42		
•		
suant to a stipulation betw	een the parties,	
instant petition and cross-	move to dismiss.	
	X INDEX NO. ETI MOTION DATE  MOTION SEQ. NO.  DECISION + O  MOTIO X  ent number (Motion 001) 2, 2	

## Background

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 43

Petitioners are members of 206 West 120th Street Tenant Association and tenants of record at 206 West 120th Street. The subject building entered in the Tenant Interim Lease Program ("TIL program") in 2003. In 2018, HPD terminated the building from the TIL program for its failure to comply with monthly financial reporting, among other things. As a result of the

451439/2022 Motion No. 001

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 43

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 11/10/2022

termination in 2018, petitioners commenced an Article 78 proceeding challenging respondents' determination to terminate the Tenant Association from the TIL program.

In 2020, the parties entered into a stipulation of settlement which resolved the 2018 Article 78 proceeding, with prejudice. Pursuant to the stipulation, HPD agreed to reinstate the subject building into the TIL program if petitioners submitted the missing monthly financial reports and any other documents HPD requested.

Petitioners submitted documentation, however, HPD informed petitioners by multiple letters<sup>1</sup> of the deficiencies with the submissions and granted the petitioners time to cure the deficiencies. HPD determined that petitioners failed to provide to HPD all the documents it requested, thus failed to meet its obligations under the stipulation. Accordingly, HPD was not required to reinstate the Tenant Association into the TIL Program, pursuant to the stipulation, and informed the petitioners by letter dated January 6, 2022. *See* NYSCEF Doc. 33.

## Standard of Review

Article 78 review is permitted, where a determination was made that "was arbitrary and capricious or an abuse of discretion, including abuse of discretion as to the measure or mode of penalty or discipline imposed...." CPLR §7803(3).

"Arbitrary" for the purpose of the statute is interpreted as "when it is without sound basis in reason and is taken without regard to the facts." *Pell v Board of Ed. of Union Free School Dist. No. of the Towns of Scarsdale and Mamaroneck, Westchester Cty.* 34 NY2d 222, 231 [1974].

451439/2022 Motion No. 001

Page 2 of 4

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A review of the record establishes that HPD sent petitioners six notices, although HPD avers that five notices were sent; one in May 2020, two in June 2020, one in September 2020, one in December 2020 and one in October 2021. *See* NYSCEF Doc. 32.

INDEX NO. 451439/2022 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 11/10/2022

A court can overturn an administrative action only if the record illuminates there was no rational basis for the decision. Id. "Rationality is what is reviewed under both the substantial evidence rule and the arbitrary and capricious standard." Id. If the court reviewing the determination finds that "[the determination] is supported by facts or reasonable inferences that can be drawn from the records and has a rational basis in the law, it must be confirmed." American Telephone & Telegraph v State Tax Comm'n 61 NY2d 393, 400 [1984].

It is well established that the court should not disturb an administrative body's determination once it has been established that the decision is rational. See Matter of Sullivan Cnty. Harness Racing Ass'n, Inc. v Glasser, 30 NY2d 269 [1972]; Presidents' Council of Trade Waste Assns. v New York, 159 AD2d 428, 430 [1st Dept 1990].

## **Discussion**

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 43

Here, the Court finds that petitioners' termination is not before this Court, as that issue was resolved pursuant to the stipulation entered by the parties resolving the 2018 Article 78 petition. The issue before this Court is whether HPD's decision not to reinstate the petitioners was arbitrary and capricious; the Court finds that it was not. While respondents' contend that the January 6, 2022 letter does not constitute a new agency determination to restart the clock for the purposes of the statute of limitations, this Court declines to weigh in on that issue and will reach the merits of the underlying petition.

As it is well established that the determination of the agency must be given deference, the record before this Court is devoid of any interpretation or application of the underlying laws, rules or policies that are so irrational as to require this Court to intervene. Moreover, the terms of the stipulation of settlement are clear and unambiguous and grant HPD a release of any and all obligations if petitioners fail to comply. The record before this Court establishes that petitioners

451439/2022 Motion No. 001

[\* 3]

Page 3 of 4

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 11/10/2022 12:44 PM

NVCCER DOC NO 42

INDEX NO. 451439/2022

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 11/10/2022

were put on notice of deficiencies and said deficiencies were not cured pursuant to the TIL policies and procedures, as well as the stipulation of settlement. The Court has reviewed petitioners' remaining contentions and finds them unavailing. Based on the foregoing, it is hereby

ADJUDGED that the petition is denied.

11/10/2022				20221118111156LFR.NKE97A3/9A36B941B3BDEF245A8FF61026
DATE				LYLE E. FRANK, J.S.C.
CHECK ONE:	x	CASE DISPOSED		NON-FINAL DISPOSITION
		GRANTED X DENIED	0 3	GRANTED IN PART OTHER
APPLICATION:		SETTLE ORDER		SUBMIT ORDER
CHECK IF APPROPRIATE:		INCLUDES TRANSFER/REASSIGN		FIDUCIARY APPOINTMENT REFERENCE

4 of 4